IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO

INDICTMENT TYPE: SECRET CASE NO. 2012-03-0851

INDICTMENT FOR: DECEPTION TO OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG (1) 2925 22 F-4:
IDENTITY FRAUD (1) 2913.49(B)(1)/(B)(2) F-4; SELLING A DANGEROUS DRUG (3)
4729.51(C)(1) F-4; DECEPTION TO OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG (1) 2925.22 F-5:
POSSESSION OF A DANGEROUS DRUG (8) 4729.51(C)(3) F-5; POSSESSION OF
DRUGS (2) 2925.11(A)(C)(2) F-5; THEFT (1) 2913.02(A)(3) F-5; INJURING ANIMALS (5)
959.02 M-1; PROHIBITIONS CONCERNING COMPANION ANIMALS (5) 959.131(B) M-1:
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS (5) 959.13(A) M-2; PRACTICE WITHOUT LICENSE (1)
4741.19(A)/(C) M-2

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of MARCH in the year of
our Lord, Two Thousand and Twelve.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County
aforesaid, being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present all
offenses whatever committed within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO,

COUNT ONE

DO FIND AND PRESENT That BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of April, 2011
through the 30th day of June, 2011, as part of a continuing course of criminal conduct, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio, aforesaid, did commit the crime of DECEPTION
TO OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did by deception, as defined in Section
2913.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, procure the administration of, a prescription for, or the
dispensing of Phytonadione, Naloxone HCL, Furosemide. Atropine, Sensorcaine
(Bupivacaine), Heparin, Amikacin, Ursodiol, Sodium Chloride. and/or Aluminum Hydoxide,
a dangerous drug, or did possess an uncompleted preprinted prescription blank used for
writing a prescription for a dangerous drug and this defendant previously has been
convicted of or pleaded guilty to a drug abuse offense, in violation of Section 2925.22 of
the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of
the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.
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COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1% day of
April, 2011 to the 30" day of June, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit
the crime of IDENTITY FRAUD in that she did without the express or implied consent of
the other person, obtain, possess, or use any personal identifying information of another
person, to wit: Dr. Melissa Fisher, with the intent to hold the person out to be the other
person and/or represent the other person’s personal identifying information as the person’s
own personal identifying information, and the value of the credit, property, services, debt,
or other legal obligation involved being five hundred dollars, or more, but less than five
thousand dollars in value, in violation of Section 2913.49(B)(1)/(B)(2) of the Ohio Revised
Code, A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 12th day of
April, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of SELLING A
DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did knowingly sale, sell, distribute, or deliver a dangerous
drug, to wit: Heparin, and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded
guilty to a violation of this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of
Section 4729.51(C)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FOURTH
DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT FOUR

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 12th day of
April, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of SELLING A
DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did knowingly sale, sell, distribute, or deliver a dangerous
drug, to wit: aluminum hydroxide, and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted
or pleaded guilty to a violation of this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in
violation of Section 4729.51(C)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE
FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIVE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 12th day of
April, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of SELLING A
DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did knowingly sale, sell, distribute, or deliver a
dangerous drug, to wit: Sodium Chloride and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously
convicted or pleaded guilty to a violation of this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925
or 3719, in violation of Section 4729.51(C)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF
THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIX

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of
April, 2011 through the 30th day of June, 2011, as a part of a continuing course of criminal
conduct, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of DECEPTION TO
OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did by deception, as defined in Section
2913.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, procure the administration of, a prescription for, or the
dispensing of Phenobarbital and/or Buprenorphine, a dangerous drug included in schedule
I or IV, or did possess an uncompleted preprinted prescription blank used for writing a
prescription for a dangerous drug, in violation of Section 2925.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT SEVEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Ursodiol,
and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to a violation of
this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Amikacin,
and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to a violation of
this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Heparin, and
BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to a violation of this
Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section 4729.51(C)(3) of
the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the

statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
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COUNT TEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Sensorcaine
(Bupivacaine), and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to
a violation of this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ELEVEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Atropine,
and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to a violation of
this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWELVE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Furosemide,
and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to a violation of
this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT THIRTEEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit: Naloxone
HCL, and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to a
violation of this Chapter, or of a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTEEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF A DANGEROUS DRUG in that she did possess a dangerous drug, to wit:
Phytonadione, and BRANDI A. TOMKO has been previously convicted or pleaded guilty to
a violation of this Chapter, or a violation of Chapter 2925 or 3719, in violation of Section
4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTEEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 19th day of
October, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of POSSESSION
OF DRUGS in that she did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Buprenorphine
(Buprenex) a schedule Ill controlled substance and the offender has been previously
convicted of a drug abuse offense, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2) of the Ohio
Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in
such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT SIXTEEN

OF DRUGS in that she did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a drug, Phenobarbital, a
schedule IV controlled substance, and the offender has been previously convicted of a
drug abuse offense, in violation of Section 2925.11(A)(C)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code, A
FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTEEN

COUNT EIGHTEEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of
April, 2011 through April 13, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of INJURING ANIMALS in that she did maliciously, or willfully, and without the
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: COUNT NINETEEN

FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 13th day of
April, 2011 through April 15, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of INJURING ANIMALS in that she did maliciously, or willfully, and without the
consent of the owner, kill or injure a horse, mare, foal, filly, jack mule, sheep, goat, cow,
steer, bull, heifer, ass, OX, swine, dog, cat, or other domestic animal that is the property of
another, and the value of the animal killed or the injury done amounts to three hundred
dollars or more, in violation of Section 959.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, A
MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 29th day of
May, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of INJURING
ANIMALS in that she did maliciously, or willfully, and without the consent of the owner, kill
or injure a horse, mare, foal, filly, jack mule, sheep, goat, cow, steer, bull, heifer, ass, 0X,
swine, dog, cat, or other domestic animal that is the property of another, and the value of

DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against

COUNT TWENTY ONE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 21st day of
April, 2011 through April 24, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of INJURING ANIMALS in that she did maliciously, or willfully, and without the
consent of the owner, kill or injure a horse, mare, foal, filly, jack mule, sheep, goat, cow,
steer, bull, heifer, ass, ox, swine, dog, cat, or other domestic animal that is the property of
another, and the value of the animal killed or the injury done amounts to three hundred
dollars or more, in violation of Section 95902 of the Ohio Revised Code A
MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such

case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT TWENTY TWO

April, 2011 through November 21, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of INJURING ANIMALS in that she did maliciously, or willfully, and without the
consent of the owner, kill or injure a horse, mare, foal, filly, jack mule, sheep, goat, cow,
steer, bull, heifer, ass, ox, swine, dog, cat, or other domestic animal that is the property of
another, and the value of the animal killed or the injury done amounts to three hundred
dollars or more, in violation of Section 959.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, A
MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY THREE

FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of
April, 2011 through April 13, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of PROHIBITIONS CONCERNING COMPANION ANIMALS in that she did
knowingly torture, torment, needlessly mutilate or maim, cruelly beat, poison, needlessly
kill or commit an act of cruelty against a companion animal, in violation of Section
959.131(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, A MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY FOUR



Criminal Indictment
Case No. 2012-03-0851
Page Ten of Thirteen

COUNT TWENTY FIVE

COUNT TWENTY SIX

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 21st day of
April, 2011 through April 24, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of PROHIBITIONS CONCERNING COMPANION ANIMALS in that she did

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY SEVEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRAND] A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of
April, 2011 through November 21, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of PROHIBITIONS CONCERNING COMPANION ANIMALS in that she did
knowingly torture. torment, needlessly mutilate or maim, cruelly beat, poison, needlessly
kil or commit an act of cruelty against a companion animal, in violation of Section
959.131(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, A MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE,

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace
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COUNT TWENTY EIGHT

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of
April, 2011 through April 13, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of CRUELTY TO ANIMALS in that she did recklessly torture an animal. deprive one
of necessary sustenance, unnecessarily or cruelly beat, needlessly mutilate or kill, or

Revised Code, A MISDEMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of

the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

April, 2011 through April 15, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of CRUELTY TO ANIMALS in that she dig recklessly torture an animal, deprive one
of necessary sustenance, unnecessarily or cruelly beat, needlessly mutilate or Kill, or
impound or confine an animal without supplying it during such confinement with a sufficient
quantity of good wholesome food and water, in violation of Section 959.13(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, A MISDEMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of
the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
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COUNT THIRTY ONE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 21st day of

of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO

April, 2011 through November 21, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit
the crime of CRUELTY TO ANIMALS in that she did recklessly torture an animal, deprive
one of necessary sustenance, unnecessarily or cruelly beat, needlessly mutilate or kil or
impound or confine an animal without supplying it during such confinement with a sufficient
quantity of good wholesome food and water, in violation of Section 959.13(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, A MISDEMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of

of Ohio.
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COUNT THIRTY THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that BRANDI A. TOMKO on or about the 1st day of
April, 2011 through June 30, 2011, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the
crime of PRACTICE WITHOUT LICENSE in that she did and as a part of a continuous
course of criminal conduct practice veterinary medicine, or any of its branches, without a
license or limited license issued by the State Veterinary Medical Licensing Board pursuant
to Sections 4741.11 to 4741 13 of the Ohio Revised Code, a temporary permit issued
pursuant to Section 4741.14 of the Ohio Revised Code, or a registration certificate issued

or revoked license, temporary permit, or registration and/or did act as a registered
veterinary technician without being registered with the board on a biennial basis, in
violation of Section 4741.19(A)/(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, A MISDEMEANOR OF THE
SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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